

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA RESOLUTION HONORING AND COMMENDING

David Huang

As an honoree at the

Millbrae Volunteers of the Year Awards

WHEREAS, it has come to the attention of the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that DAVID HUANG is being honored at Millbrae's 2024 Volunteers of the Year Awards Dinner for outstanding voluntary service to the community; and

WHEREAS, DAVID HUANG first joined the Interact Club, a service club affiliated with Rotary International, in 2017 at Taylor Middle School, a big step for this self-described introvert, where he quickly learned that helping others helped to grow his own self-esteem and saw that there was a need for students to serve in leadership positions and thus stepped up as a Board member; and

WHEREAS, DAVID HUANG became involved with Interact at the District level and was elected to the position of District Event Chair due to his impressive success in identifying and developing impactful service projects, developing systems for the clubs in the three counties to work together more effectively, and set up a calendaring system as well as introducing project management tools to the three county Directors, which resulted in a huge increase in participation in the District-wide service project events, which addressed homelessness, climate issues and social equity; and

WHEREAS, DAVID HUANG spearheaded the Interact Club's participation in the Relay for Life of the North Peninsula, benefitting the American Cancer Society, for several years and last year served as the overall chair of the event which raised over \$45,000, and was the first time the role of overall chair was held by a student; and

WHEREAS, DAVID HUANG has additionally directed his passion and fundraising abilities to the benefit of robotics teams at Mills High School and Taylor Middle School, as well as to Millbrae Community Television (MCTV).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California hereby honors and commends DAVID HUANG as an honoree at Millbrae's 2024 Volunteers of the Year Awards for outstanding volunteer service. The Board of Supervisors extends its heartfelt appreciation and congratulations.

Dated: October 18, 2024

SUPERVISORS:

WARREN SLOCUM, President

DAVE PINE

NOELIA CORZO

RAY MUELLER

DAVID J. CANEPA

Attest: